STATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHONE: (916) 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

July 14,2009

Mr. Allan Burdick
MAXIMUS Financial Services
3130 Kilgore Road, Suite 400
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

And Interested Parties and Afffected State Agencies (See Enclosed Mailing List)

RE: Final Staff Analysis, Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate, and Hearing Date
Fifteen Day Close of Voter Registration, 01-TC-15
Elections Code Sections 13303
Statutes 2000, Chapter 899 (AB 1094)
Orange County, Claimant

Dear Mr. Burdick:
The final staff analysis and proposed statewide cost estimate are enclosed.
Hearing

This matter is set for hearing on Friday, July 31, 2009, at 9:30 a.m. in Room 447, State Capitol,
Sacramento, California. This matter is proposed for the Consent Calendar. Please let us know in
advance if you or a representative of your agency will testify at the hearing, and if other
witnesses will appear. If you would like to request postponement of the hearing, please refer to
section 1183.01, subdivision (c)(2), of the Commission’s regulations.

Special Accommodations

For any special accommodations such as a sign language interpreter, an assistive listening
device, materials in an alternative format, or any other accommodations, please contact the
Commission Office at least five to seven working days prior to the meeting.

Please contact Nancy Patton at (916) 323-8217 if you have questions.

Singgrely,

PAULA HIGAS
Executive Director

Enclosures
j:mandates/2001/01tc15/corres/scedsatrans







Hearing: July 31, 2009
Jj:mandates/2001/01tc15/sce/fsa

ITEM 18
FINAL STAFF ANALYSIS
STATEWIDE COST ESTIMATE

Elections Code Section 13303
Statutes 2000, Chapter 899 (AB 1094)

Fifteen-Day Close of Voter Registration
01-TC-15

County of Orange, Claimant

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

All costs claimed for the Fifteen-Day Close of Voter Registration program should be disallowed
because they were filed for activities that are not reimbursable under this program. Therefore,
the proposed statewide cost estimate for fiscal years 2000-2001 through 2007-2008, is $0.

Summary of the Mandate
The test claim statute involves changes to the deadline for voter registration prior to an election.

The Commission on State Mandates (Commission) found that most of the statutory amendments
by Statutes 2000, chapter 899, did not mandate a new program or higher level of service within
the meaning of article XIII B, section 6, of the California Constitution and Government Code
section 17514, because county elections officials have been required to perform the alleged
activities long before the enactment of Statutes 2000, chapter 899. However, the Commission
found that the test claim statute did constitute a new program or higher level of service and
imposed a state-mandated program on local agencies within the meaning of article XIII B,
section 6, for two one-time activities. -

Statewide Cost Estimate

Staff reviewed the claims data submitted by one county (County of Merced), and compiled by
the State Controller’s Office (SCO). The actual claims data showed that one claim was filed for
fiscal year 2007-2008 for a total of $3,493' Based on this data, staff made the following
assumptions and used the following methodology to develop a statewide cost estimate for this
program. : ‘

Assumptions

1. The actual amount claimed for reimbursement may increase if late or amended claims are

filed.

2. Non-claiming local agencies did not file claims because: (1) they did not incur more than
81000 in increased costs for this program; or (2) did not have supporting documentation to
file a reimbursement claim. :

' Claims data reported as of June 9, 2009.




3. The single claim filed should be audited by the State Controller and reduced, based on the
" fact that the costs claimed are excessive.

Methodology

Staff disallowed the total amount claimed ($3493) by the County of Merced because the 2007-
2008 claim is based on activities that are not reimbursable under this program. The proposed
statewide cost estimate for fiscal years 2000-2001 through 2007-2008, is $0 for the Fifteen-Day
Close of Voter Registration program.

Comments on the Draft Staff Analysis

Commission staff issued the draft staff analysis on June 22, 2009. Department of Finance
submitted comments on July 13, 2009, concurring with the draft staff analysis.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed statewide cost estimate of $0 for costs
incurred in complying with the Fifieen-Day Close of Voter Registration program.




STAFF ANALYSIS
Summary of the Mandate

The test claim statute involves changes to the deadline for voter registration prior to an election.
Prior law allowed voters to newly register to vote, reregister, or change their address, with
county elections officials, until the 29th day before an election. After that date, voter registration
closed until the conclusion of the upcoming election. The test claim legislation allows new
registrations or changes to voter registrations through the 15th day prior to an election.

The test claimant sought mandate reimbursement for costs incurred to register voters from the
28th through the 15th day before elections, such as for: implementation planning meetings;
revising training programs; holding an informational media campaign; responding to additional
inquiries about the new law; and providing addltlonal personnel to accommodate the increased
workload.

The Commission found that most of the statutory amendments by Statutes 2000, chapter 899, did
not mandate a new program or higher level of service on county elections officials within the
meaning of article XIII B, section 6. Processing and accepting voter reglstra’uon affidavits and
changes of address are not newly required under the Elections Code. County elections officials
have been required to perform these activities long before the enactment of Statutes 2000,
chapter 899. The test claim allegations generally requested reimbursement for increased staffing
expenses, developing and conducting training, and holding planning meetings. These are not
new activities directly required by the test claim legislation, but instead are costs that the
claimant is associating with the changed timeframes. Counties are required to petform the same
activities they have long performed — accepting new voter registrations and changes of address.
The courts have consistently held that increases in the cost of an existing program, are not
subject to reimbursement as state-mandated programs or higher levels of service within the
meaning of article XIII B, section 6.

However, the Cominission found that the test claim statute did constitute a new program or
higher level of service and imposed a state-mandated program on local agencies within the
meaning of article XIII B, section 6, of the California Constitution and Government Code section
17514 for the following reimbursable activities:

Reimbursable Activities

One-Time Activities

* Amend the polling place niotice sent to each voter who registered after the 29th day prior
to the election, to include the followmg information as to where the voter can obtain a
sample ballot and a ballot pamphlet prior to the election, a statement indicating that those
.documents will be available at the polling place at the time of the election, and the
address of the Secretary of State's website and, if applicable, of the county website where
a sample ballot may be viewed. (Elec. Code, § 13303, subd. (c), Stats. 2000, ch. 899.) -

e Redesign new election software used to amend the polling place notice sent to each voter
who registered between the 29 and 15" day prior to the election pursuant to Elections
Code section 13303, subdivision (c), as amended by Statutes 2000, chapter 899. Actually
sending the notices is not reimbursable.

The claimant filed the test claim on May 17, 2002. The Commission adopted a Statement of
Decision on October 4, 2006, and the parameters and guidelines on August 1, 2008. Eligible
claimants were required to file initial reimbursement claims with the State Controller’s Office
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(SCO) by February 3, 2009, and must file late claims by February 3, 2010. The reimbursement
period begins on January 1,2001.

Statewide Cost Estimate

Staff reviewed the claims datd submitted by one county (County of Merced), and compiled by
the SCO. The actual claims data showed that one claim was filed for fiscal year 2007-2008 for a
total of $3,493.> Based on this data, staff made the following assumptions and used the
following methodology to develop a statewide cost estimate for this program.

Assumptions

1. The actual amount claimed for reimbursement may increase if late or amended claims are
filed.

There are 58 counties in California. Of those, only one filed a single reimbursement claim for
this program. If other counties file reimbursement claims or late or amended claims are filed,
the amount of reimbursement claims may exceed the statewide cost estimate. However,
claimant representatlves report that because only a small portion of ‘the test claim was actually
determined to be reimbursable, most counties did not incur $1,000 in costs to be eligible to
claim 1elmbursement

2. Non-claiming local agencies did not file claims because: (1) they did not incur more than
$1000 in increased costs for this program, or (2) did not have supportmg documentation to
file a reimbursement claim.

Claimant representatwes report that many counties did niot file reimbursement claims because
they did not incur enough costs to be eligible for reimbursement. '

3. The szngle claim filed .s'hould be audited by the State Controller and reduced, based on the
fact that the costs claimed are excessive.

The parameters and guidelines for this program allow reimbursement for the following one-
time activity:

amending the polling place notice sent to each voter who registered after the
29th day prior to the election, to include the following: information as to
where the voter can obtain a sample ballot and a ballot pamphlet prior to the
election, a statement indicating that those documents will be available at the
polling place at the time of the election, and the address of the Secretary of
State's website and, if applicable, of the county website where a sample
ballot may be viewed. (Elec. Code, § 13303, subd. (c), Stats. 2000, ch. 899.)

- The County claimed reimbursement for “entering affidavits, validating voters-through
CalVoter, and processing voter notification cards,” which are not activities eligible for
reimbursement. The entire claim consists of the salaries and benefits attributed to these non-
reimbursable activities, and is claimed under the one-time activity “Amendment of Notice.”

Even if the claimed salaries and benefits had been for the reimbursable activity, it is
questionable that the notice was first amended in 2007-2008. Since January 1, 2001, the
operative date of the test claim statute, there have been four statewide primary elections
(2002, 2004, 2006, 2008), four general elections (2002, 2004, 2006, 2008), and three.
statewide special elections (2003, 2005, 2009). Only two of these elections occurred during

2 Exhibit A, claims data reported as of June 9, 2009.
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the 2007-2008 fiscal year. Staff finds that unless the County of Merced did not participate in
any of the elections preceding those in 2007-2008 fiscal year, it is excessive and unreasonable
to claim one-time costs for amending the notice, seven fiscal years after the operative date of
the test claim statute.

Staff also finds that the actual costs claimed by the County of Merced were for activities that

are not eligible for reimbursement. Thus, the SCO should audit the costs claims based on the

fact that the costs claimed are excessive. Thus, all of the costs claimed should be disallowed
~and stricken from this statewide cost estimate.

Methodology

The pr oposed statewide cost estimate is based on the single claim filed by the County of Merced.
No projections for future fiscal years were included because funding for 2008-2009 cannot occur
until fiscal year 2009-2010, and it is probable that no further claims may be filed.

Staff disallowed the total amount claimed ($3493) by the County of Merced because the 2007-
2008 claim is based on activities that are not reimbursable under this program.

The proposed statewide cost estimate for fiscal years 2000-2001 through 2007-2008, is $O for
the Fifieen-Day Close of Voter Registration program.

Comments on the Draft Staff Analysis

Commission staff issued the draft staff analysis on June 22, 2009.> Department of Finance
submitted comments on July 13, 2009, concurring with the draft staff analysis.*

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed statewide cost estimate of $0 for costs
incurred in complying with the Fifteen-Day Close of Voter Registration program.

3 Exhibit B.
4 BExhibit C.
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Exhibit A -

Program Name

STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE
DAR - LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
LIST OF ALL CLAIMS FILED FOR
FIFTEEN DAY CLOSE OF VOTER REGISTRATION
AS OF JUNE 9, 2009

Fiscal Year Payee Name Claimed >..:o=_=
290 FIFTEEN-DAY CLOSE OF VOTER REG 20072008 9924 COUNTY OF MERCED 3,493
, 20072008 Total 3,493
290 Total 3,493

1 of 1
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EXHIBIT B

Hearing: July 31, 2009
j:mandates/2001/01tc15/sce/dsa

ITEM __
DRAFT STAFF ANALYSIS
STATEWIDE COST ESTIMATE

Elections Code Section 13303
Statutes 2000, Chapter 899 (AB 1094)

~ Fifteen-Day Close of Voter Registration
01-TC-15

County of Orange, Claimant

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Al costs claimed for the F° ifteen-Day Close of Voter Registration program should be disallowed
because they were filed for activities that are not reimbursable under this program. Therefore,
the proposed statewide cost estimate for fiscal years 2000-2001 through 2007-2008, is $0.

‘Summary of the Mandate

The test claim statute involves changes to the deadline for voter registration prior to an election.

The Commission on State Mandates (Commission) found that most of the statutory amendments
by Statutes 2000, chapter 899, did not mandate a new program or higher level of service within
the meaning of article XIII B, section 6, of the California Constitution and Government Code
section 17514, because county elections officials have been required to perform the alleged
activities long before the enactment of Statutes 2000, chapter 899. However, the Commission
found that the test claim statute did constitute a new program or higher level of service and
imposed a state-mandated program on local agencies w1thm the meaning of article XIII B,
section 6, for two one-time activities.

Statewide Cost Estimate

Staff reviewed the claims data submitted by one county (County of Merced), and compiled by
the State Controller’s Office (SCO). The actual claims data showed that one claim was filed for
fiscal year 2007-2008 for a total of $3,493' Based on this data, staff made the following
assumptions and used the following methodology to develop a statewide cost estimate for this
program. ,

Assumptions

1. The actual amount claimed for reimbursement may increase if late or amended claims are
filed.

2. Non-claiming local agencies did not file claims because: (1) they did not incur more than
81000 in increased costs for this program, or (2) did not have supporting documentation to
file a reimbursement claim. :

! Claims data reported és of June 9, 2009.
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3. The single ciaim Jiled should be audited by the State Controller and reduced, based on ihe
Jact that the costs claimed are excessive.

Methodology

Staff disallowed the total amount claimed ($3493) by the County of Merced because the 2007-
2008 claim is based on activities that are not reimbursable under this program. The proposed
statewide cost estimate for fiscal years 2000-2001 through 2007- 2008 is $0 for the Fifteen-Day

Close of Voter Regzstratton program.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed statewide cost estimate of $0 for costs
incurred in complying with the Fifteen-Day Close of Voter Registration program.
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STAFF ANALYSIS -

Summary of the Mandate

The test claim statute involves changes to the deadline for voter registration prior to an election.
Prior Jaw allowed voters to newly register to vote, reregister, or change their address, with

. county elections officials, until the 29th day before an election. After that date, voter registration
closed until the conclusion of the upcoming election. The test claim legislation allows new
registrations or changes to voter registrations through the 15th day prior to an election.

The test claimant sought mandate reimbursement for costs incurred to register voters from the
28th through the 15th day before elections, such as for: implementation planning meetings;
revising training programs; holding an informational media campaign; responding to additional
inquiries about the new law; and providing additional personnel to accommodate the increased
workload. :

The Commission found that most of the statutory amendments by Statutes 2000, chapter 899, did
not mandate a new program or higher level of service on county elections officials within the
meaning of article XIII B, section 6. Processing and accepting voter registration affidavits and
changes of address are not newly required under the Elections Code. County elections officials
have been required to perform these activities long before the enactment of Statutes 2000,
chapter-899. The test claim allegations generally requested reimbursement for increased staffing
expenses, developing and conducting training, and holding planting meetings; these are not new
activities directly required by the test claim legislation, but instead are costs that the claimant is
associating with the changed timeframes. Counties are required to perform the same activities
they have long performed — accepting new voter registrations and changes of address. The
courts have consistently held that increases in the cost of an existing program, are not subject to
reimbursement as state-mandated programs or higher levels of service within thie meaning of
article XIII B, section 6. ' ' ‘

However, the Commission found that the test claim statute did constitute a new progtam or
higher level of service and imposed a state-mandated program on local agencies within the
meaning of article XIII B, section 6, of the California Constitution and Government Code section
17514 for the following reimbursable activities:

Reimbursable Activities
One-Time Activities

* Amend the polling place notice sent to each voter who registered after the 29th day prior
to the election, to include the following: information as to where the voter can obtain a
sample ballot and a ballot pamphlet prior to the election, a statement indicating that those
documents will be available at the polling place at the time of the election, and the
address of the Secretary of State's website and, if applicable, of the county website where
a sample ballot may be viewed. (Elec. Code, § 13303, subd. (c), Stats. 2000, ch. 899.)

* Redesign new election software used to amend the polling place notice sent to each voter
who registered between the 29" and 15% day prior to the election pursuant to Elections
Code section 13303, subdivision (c), as amended by Statutes 2000, chapter 899. Actually
sending the notices is not reimbursable. '

The claimant filed the test claim on May 17, 2002. The Commission adopted a Statement of
Decision on October 4, 2006, and the parameters and guidelines on August 1, 2008. Eligible
claimants were required to file initial reimbursement claims with the State Controller’s Office
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(SCO) by February 3, 2009, and must file late claims by February 3, 2010. The reimbursement
period begins on January 1, 2001.

Statewide Cost Estimate

Staff reviewed the claims data submitted by one county (County of Merced), and compiled by
the SCO. The actual claims data showed that one claim was filed for fiscal year 2007-2008 for a
total of $3,493.> Based on this data, staff made the following assumptions and used the
following methodology to develop a statewide cost estimate for this program.

Assumptions

1. The actual amount claimed for reimbursement may increase if late or amended claims are
filed.

There are 58 counties in California. Of those, only one filed a single reimbursement claim for
this program. If other counties file reimbursement claims or late or amended claims are filed,
the amount of reimbursement claims may exceed the statewide cost estimate. However,
claimant representativés report that because only a small portion of the test claim was actually
determined to be reimbursable, most cotinties did not incur $1,000 in costs to be eligible to
claim reimbursement.

2. Non-claiming local agencies did not file claims because: (1) they did not incur more than
81000 in increased costs for this program, or (2) did not have supporting documentation to
file-a reimbursement claim.

Claimant’ representatlves report that many counties did not file reimbursement claims because
they did not incur enough costs to be eligible for reimbursement. :

3. The single claim filed should be audited by the State Controller and reduced based on the
~ fact that the costs claimed are excessive.

The parameters and guidelines for this program allow reimbursement for the following one-
time activity:

amendmg the polling place notlce sent to each voter who registered after the
29th day prior to the election, to include the following: information as to
where the voter can obtain a sample ballot and a ballot pamphlet prior to the
election, a statement indicating that those documents will be available at the
polling place at the time of the election, and the address of the Secretary of
State's website and, if applicable, of the county website where a sample
ballot may be viewed. (Elec. Code, § 13303, subd. (c), Stats. 2000, ch. 899.)

The County claimed reimbursement for “entering-affidavits, validating voters through -
CalVoter, and processing voter notification cards,” which are not activities eligible for
réimbursement. The entire claim consists of the salaries and benefits attributed to these non-
reimbursablé activities, and is claimed under the one-time activity “Amendment of Notice.”

Even if the claimed salaries and benefits had been for the reimbursable activity, it is
questionable that the notice was first amended in 2007-2008. Since January 1, 2001, the
opetative date of the test claim statute, there have been five statewide primary elections
(2002, 2004, 2006, 2008), four general elections (2002, 2004, 2006, 2008), and three

" statewide special elections (2003, 2005, 2009). Only two of these elections occurred during

2 Exhibit A, claims.data reported as of June 9, 2009.
4
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the 2007-2008 fiscal year. Staff finds that unless the County of Merced did not participate in
any of the elections preceding those in 2007-2008 fiscal year, it is excessive and unreasonable
to claim one-time costs for amending the notice, seven fiscal years after the operative date of
the test claim statute.

Staff also finds that the actual costs claimed by the County of Merced were for activities that
are not eligible for reimbursement. Thus, the SCO should audit the costs claims based on the
fact that the costs claimed are excessive. Thus, all of the costs claimed should be disallowed
and stricken from this statewide cost estimate.

Methodology

The proposed statewide cost estimate is based on the single claim filed by the County of Merced.
No projections for future fiscal years were included because funding for 2008-2009 cannot occur
until fiscal year 2009-2010, and it is probable that no further claims may be filed.

Staff disallowed the total amount claimed ($3493) by the County of Merced because the 2007-
2008 claim is based on activities that are not reimbursable under this program.

The proposed statewide cost estimate for fiscal years 2000-2001 through 2007-2008, is $0 for
the Fifieen-Day Close of Voter Registration program.

Staﬂ" Recommendation

Staff recomrhends that the Commission adopt the proposed statewide cost estimate of $0 for costs
incurred in complying with the Fifteen-Day Close of Voter Registration program.
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Exhibit A

STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE
DAR - LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
LIST OF ALL CLAIMS FILED FOR
FIFTEEN DAY CLOSE OF VOTER REGISTRATION
. AS OF JUNE 9, 2009

Program Name

Fiscal Yéar Payee Name Claimed Amount
290 FIFTEEN-DAY CLOSE OF VOTER REG 20072008 9924 COUNTY OF MERCED 3,493
20072008 Total 3,493
290 Total - 3,493

10f1
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I o e OFlIC (S

State Controller's Office - _ . Local Mandated Cost MiHiual

: R L For State Controller Use Only JPROGRAM
. CLAIMFOR PAYMENT- | e < e
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (18) Program Number 00280 290 _
FIFTEEN-DAY CLOSE OF VOTER REGISTRATION _ |(20) Date Fiied IV
< g . o ) (21) LRS Input SRR
(01) Claimant ldéh'ti'fiéhigsg ;ign‘ibar' T [ |
(02) Claimant Narne C ; . -|(22) FORM-1, (04)(1)(g
: o County Of Merced ~ ' e ) 3,175
Address S (23) FORM-1, (04)(2)(g) —_—
2222 M Street
(24) FORM-1, (05) . ‘
Merced, CA 95340 _ : 3,175
: : - (25) FORM-1, (08) 10
Type of Claim | : Relmbursement Claim  |2%).. FORM-1, (9_8)__ s "'3,"493
{09) Ralmbur'sem'eﬁt’ X7 {en FORM'1v(69_?__ R o
(10) Combinsd [] [ FoRrm-,(10) -
s (11) Amended ] e
Fiscal Year of g (30)
-|Cost 2007/2008 -
Total Claimed - (13 i @)
Amount 3,493 o
Less: 10% Late Penialty (refer to claiming|(14) (32)
instructions) o 7 »
Less: Prior Claim Payment Recelved (1) - . B (GO
NetClalmed Amount . '~ -8 . ;00 o4
Due from State (a7 3,493 _ (3s)
" |Due to State (18 (36)
" |(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAM. - . R

- {In accordance with the provislons,of Goverpment Gode § 17581, 1 certfy that | am the officar auithorlzed by the local agancy'to fle’|
allfornia for thls program, and certify under penalty of pérjiiry that1 have not violatad any
lons _1090(0.1998,lnc!uslve. ST T T e e T

o application other than from the claimant, nor.any grant or pAyment retelved, for relriibursément
t ts are for a new program or increased level of services of an exlsting program. Ali g

ements set forth in the Parameters and Guldelines are Identified, and all costs claimed are supported by
source documen lon currently maintalned by the claimant. . : . : S T e

: Tl;e amoun.'ts,,‘,“_f_or__thé Rglmpqggsméﬁt dlalm are heréby clalmed from the étaie_fo; pa)‘/mént o'fléctdal costs set féiﬂ) on the aiia"chad o
statemants. I certify under. penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Callfornia that the foregoing Is true and corréct, - )

Slgiaiys ofAuihc;' i . C '. ' Giste . e ol
/N oo e-lie09

Lisa Cardella-Presto , .. - . Auditor-Controller :
TypeorPrintNams . . . .. - S ' i O PR

(38) Name of Contact Person for Cl’ai.m

R | Telophons Number _ (200) 385-7511 x4321
Ronald L..Kinchloe - R " E-mell Atdress : W . o

_Form FAM-27 (New 10/08) ..
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State Controller's Office e : ... Local Mandate‘d Cosf;Maﬁﬁal

. N or State Confroller Uss Only ] PROGRAM
~ - CLAIMFOR PAYMENT ror State Conrolley Use Only |PROGRAN
I?q}_!-_gg,ant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 00290 29 0 )
FIFTEEN-DAY CLOSE OF VOTER REGISTRATION (20) Date Filed FEB 17 20ps&
o o . - K21) LRS Input .
(01) qlaumaﬁt‘idéﬁuncaugu;’glziﬁsér' o A . |Reimbursement ciaim Data
1(02) Clalmant Nama - R ’ -|(22) FORM-1, (04)(1)(a)
. ' ~ County Of Merced / 3 I : 3,175
Address - : 7 (23) FORM-1, (04)(2)(g) —_—
: 2222 M Street . _ |
(24) FORM-1, (05) .
_Merced, CA 95340 N 3,175
(25) FORM-1, (06) 10
Type of Claim - | Relmbusefient Claim  |(2%) FORM-1, (08 493
(09) Relmbursement E (27) FORM-1, (09 ——
(10) Combined = [] |(28) - FORM-1, (10 --"
(11)Amended [ ] |29
‘Flscal Year of 1(12) 7 (30)
Cost 2007/2008 / o
Total Clairned (18) ; | (31)
Amount 3,493 / L
Less: 10% Late Penilty (réfer to clalming|(14) - (32)
instructions) e
Legs: Prior Claim Payment Recelved - (1%) (33)
NetClaimed Amount = e '3 ,49-3 (34)
Due from State (17) 3,493 _ @)
Due to State (18) (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordange with the provislans'of Geyarnment Cods § 17561, | certify that! am the officer authorized by the Iocal agency 1o flls |
" |mandated cost clalims,with the.State of Californla for this program, and certify under penalty of pefjury that | have not violated any
of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive. - T : : B

1 further certl
of costs clal 5 ] Al ofieatiing
savings and ements sat forth in the Parameters and Guidellnes are identified, arid-all costs claimed are supported by

fy.that there .‘iv!a,s no application other than from the claimant, nor any.grant or payment recelved, for r’elr_nliﬁrﬁsér‘mj@{

nd such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an exlsting program. All offsétting

prddha Fad R i) -

source documentation currently maintained by the claimant. i ‘
The amounts foy the Relmbursemant Ctaim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of actual costs set forth on the attached -

| statament;. I certify under panalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Callfornia that the foregoing Is true and correct.

LiCblefe " a-u-oy

Lisa Cardella-Presto Auditor-Controller
Typs or Print Name i _ Title
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim

Telephone Number _ (209) 385-7531 x4321
Ronald L. Kinchloe . E-mall Address :

" Form FAM-27 (New 10/08)
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‘New 10/08
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Stat_g COntrp[Ier’s Office Local Mandated Cq;t Mg\nual
| Pro"g,‘rarﬁ © MANDATED COSTS | | FqﬁM )
FIFTEEN-DAY CLOSE OF VOTER REGISTRATION 4 |
290 CLAIf SUMMARY 1 '
(01) -Qlai;ﬁaﬁt — | . | | | . =(02)‘ Fiscal Year
| Counf-{' of Mered 207245 |
(03) Department | E[Cd(m ;
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(@) (b) ) @ © o [ @
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State Controller's Office

Local Mandated Cost Manual

Program
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MANDATED COSTS

ACTIVITY-COST DETAIL

FIFTEEN-DAY CLOSE OF VOTER REGISTRATION

FORM

(01) Claimanz,—j

k1 0][ MCr (ccl

(02) Fiscal Year

2007 -200¢

One-Time Activities

-E[ Amendment of Notice

[] Redesign of New Election Software

(03) Relmbursable Activities: Check only one box per form-to identify the activity being claimed.

(04) Description of Expenses Object Accounts
@ ® ] @ ] @ R @ ) M
Classlﬂmﬂgzeguﬁzzln::é ‘I!":l:formed ::fgﬂgr WoHr?&u':or Salaries | Benefits Ma‘:zrti’als Contract Fixed Trave!
and Description of Expenses Unit Cost Qua:tlty Supplies | Services | Assets
Dezmne Brown-Pepdy  |311] | 8.00]148.88[157.12
‘chjb,}mr oF Va”us _ |
Slcey Coll= Chidd Dty |316S | 400 | 12640 TS.8S
Gy b
Shiansh Mechah-Bedis CT8| 18,50 | 12.00 (122 00| 1H0.T3
Pl OBl Gk 0| 16,05 (3100 [SBAS|HS245|
Dizr. Sertrsmn-Eledhn Gk IT 12026 | 4.00 | 8104 5488
. Eﬂfcr af{idavih,.v:)ic)q{&_
Vb'b'b- “\rouh Cal th'ef,
San c.ffufmfh Tor
Fecording  pricess voter
#hohﬁultm ccrds,
(05) Total (3] Subtotal [ Page_| of L8639 1317, ‘oz

New 10/08
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! 4 MKocument Name: untitled

Code
020,
021
022
023
‘024
025
027
028
" 029
030
" 032
033
034
035
041

‘CAQ Leave

_Catastrophlc ‘Leave Donated

109
Military Leave .
Sheriff Leave

Education Leave

Description .

Vacation _ D042
Sick Leave Employee 1o
Sick Leave Family _ lp2-
Holiday Scheduled _ 1lo3
Personal Holiday _ 1lo4
Comp Time Off _ 105
Management Leave . _ 106
Administrative Leave _ 10
Jury Duty = : _ 108
Breavement Leave ° _

Catastrophic Leave Used
Workers' Comp .
State Disability
Family Care Leave
Approved LOA Medical
Approved LOA Personal
Unauthorized LOA
Suspension -
Management LTD
Management STD

-r-PFl--—PFZ--—PF3—--PF4---PFS——-PFG-——PF7--—PFB—--PFB—-—PFIO——PF11—-PF12———
Prev Time 8ick . Bkwd Frwd Code .+ Main

Help

S‘)-GCO O’H ef .

ozg llLl 00

| oLl .
ozj

' 6v£;~
"OIW'

Sanrn?
qu\

bem{ 1‘5

é!oo
9600
~;sm®
9,00

| 3‘&5 OD

53 6,325 L(o
85 'I’H ’LS

32!3335 :ﬂfﬂ\(

53 c,s(s %o

Zogooa>
- 38500

mso@

ill (aSlf\r

1/26/2009 Time: 4:42:19 BM . |




1 Dpcument Name: untitled , o
S LDRELNARNE, Nemet untitled rmrime ammte e ......_._._-._-._._..-....-

Code Description - .

020 Vvacation _ 042 Catastrophic Leave Used
- 021 Sick Leave Employee 101 Workers' Comp .
022 Sick Leave Family 102 5State Disability
023 Holiday Scheduled 103 .Family Care Leave
024 Personal Holiday 104 2Approved LOA Medical
025. Comp Time Off 105 Approved LOA Personal
027 Management Leave - ‘106 Unauvthorized LOA
028 Administrative Leave 107 Suspension
029 Jury Duty 108 Management LTD
030 Breavement Leave ° 109 Management STD
032 Military Leave _ o
033 Sheriff Leave
034 CRO Leave
© 03§ Education Leave o
041 cCatastrophic 'Leave Donated

N I A I I

~

r-EFl—--PFZ--—PF3---PF4——-PFS———PFS---PF7--—PFB—--PFQ-—-PFl0--PF11--PF12—-—
Help .' Prev .Time sSick . Bkwd Frwd Code _ oo Main

, Dm“i SGVUSO'—-\ _ | |
oW lso 1S ‘ 2080 "
OU U o __B.Z_S—P——
o MO0 AseTs
--013 Ciﬂ, OO [ T R AT
oW X‘UQ;-

ozs 17-15

S 315 25
-&lqﬁ 3> Ssz 35 ‘fzo zc,[

fi s e

. -\ .

"b%ff e Morsss | o 'zz SO R

35 SSZ b

1/?@/2009 Tiﬁe: 4&42:19 PME;:n"¢'¥H -'J.f_ﬂfnL{?114ﬁn‘; e




: 1 Document Name: untitled
LT bt kgt

Code Deseription
020 Vacation
021 Sick Leave Employee
022 Bick Leave Family
023 Holiday Scheduled
024 Personal Holiday
025 Comp Time Off
027 Management Leave
028 Administrative Leave
029 Jury Duty g
030 Breavement Leave °

032 Military Leave
033 Sheriff Leave
034 CAQ Leave .

" 035 Education Leave
041 Catastrophic 'Leave Donated

-ll'll.lllllllllll

..... L U T S
NN

042
101
102
103
104

106
107
108
109

105-

roet me fmem s . ..-._......_,_

Catastrophic Leave Used
Workers' Comp

State Disability
Family Care Leave
Approved LOA Medical
Approved LOA Personal’
Unauthorized LOA
Suspension

Management LTD .
Management STD

T PFl--—PFZ---PFB---PF4---PFS-—-PFG---PF?—--PFB—--PF9——-PF10--PF11-—PF12-——
Bkwd Frwd Code .- Main

Help o Prev Timg Sick

o Marwns Orkjs
010 - SIS
o1l 30.00-
o S50
o 00
01'\'{__ & 00" ..
Ozs “lo. ‘TS'.'

,___-—l-—-"'_'

2@8 OO

‘Sqlqrj Zq O&“{ 7 l
'ffp4AJ: ES) thS ;&C>

ZZ léo S X
bew Zq o%% 72

Zozso 00

“IQQSILF

7@1‘1(

1/26/2009 Time: 4:42:10 PM
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1 Dpcument Name: untitled . : .- . - ’
ST e e L e T e ..- V.l‘..i,.%,A.f et e e e e s, e _ . ,..._,,,{‘:::.___.__.... cemim e tame vt e o b

¥

- Code Description ) .
020 Vacation. ) 042 Catastrophic Leave Used .
021 S8ick Leave Employee 101 Workers' Comp .
-022 Ssick lLeave Family 102 State Disability
023 Holiday Scheduled 103 Family Care Leave
024 Personal Holiday 104 Approved LOA Medical
025 Comp Time Off : 105 Zpproved LOA Personal
027 Management Leave ‘106 Uhauthorized LOA
028 Administrative Leave 107 Suspension

© 029 Jury Duty o : 108 Managenment LTD
030 Breavement Leave ° 109 Management STD
032 Military Leave Lol
033 Sheriff Leave
034 CAO Leave -’
035 Education Leave o
041 Catastrephic Leave Donated

Y

r—PFl--—PFZ-—--PF3---PF4-—-PFS——-PFG—--PF7---PFB-—-PFQ--—PFIO-—PF11--PF12—--
Help ) Prev Timg Sick . Bkwd Frwd Code . Main

Sf'\awncsfl -MccluJo S
0w lso-. S "ZOSO .OO._.-
o0y - - dbpO o Zb
o gm nszz

0w L c,so:;
030 LT W00 -
e 24T *zs
g;;.l;@,i;:,.;,;;..-,s:\ 8. %(o SRt EIE LR e

”g SDILr

1/26/2009 Time: 4:42:19 M .o ool 2116,




- eSO L NEmE: untitled

* sim st tml TNt e mee e e - ._ tevi e thmy o mmies 84 eee
L

T Code Description

020 vVacation

021 5ick Leave Employee
022 sick Leave Family
023 Holiday Scheduled
024 Personal Holiday

025 Comp Time Off g
027 Management Leave

028 Administrative Leave
025 Jury puty :

030 Breavement Leave.'.
032 Military Leave

033 Sheriff Leave

034 CA0 Leave '

035 Education Leave

041 Catastrophic Leave Donated

I—PF1--~PF2~=-PF3=nPFd~--PF5——
Help - Prev .Time Sick

o Tarmy Ly’

o Z(aOO
oLl - 34.50 .

Oy koL

o 400

.-'.f(jmré e 2605
DO 21[:; C)(:)

Sy 305N T
i‘*l"“ s ‘?'- R

042 Catastrophic Leave Used
101 Workers' Comp :
102 state Disability .
103 Family Care Leave )
104" Approved LOA Medical

- 105 Approved LOA Personal
‘106 Unauthorized LoOA
107 BSuspension
108 Management LTD
109 Management STD

LR TR T L Y L

-,

PFG--—PF7---PFB—-—PFQ——-PFl0--PF11--PF12--— :

Bkwd Frwd Code . ) ;: . Main
')080.00

1 %Q,S OO

“ . -
5
v
s
\
’ <, ., R
. . H
. - =Y .
. . .
. '
. v
.t v
D ‘
“o

,_2_1,8_,99,

R T TN

L

1/26/2009 Time: 4:42:19 pM .
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e: _i___!)_ggl_:{r_lgn_.t Name: untitled .

Code Descript
020 - vacation

023 Holiday
024 pPersonal
025 Comp Tim

030 Breaveme
032 Military
033 Sheriff
034 CAD Leav

I I I I I T B IR B

ion

021 Sick Leave Employee
022 Sick Leave Family

Scheduled
Holiday
e Off

027 Management Leave
028 Administrative Leave
029 Jury Duty

nt Leave
Leave
Leave

e

035 Education Leave
041 Catastrophic Leave Donated

- 042
101
102
103
104
105
106

108
108

107

Catastrophic Leave Used
Workers' Comp

State Disability

Family Care Leave
Approved LOA Medical
Approved LOA Personal
Unauthorized LOA
Suspension -

Management LTD
Management STD

nter-PFl---pPp2---PF3---PF{~--~PF5~-~-PF§—=-PF7—-—PFB-~=-PF9~—-PF10~-~PF11~--PF12---
Bkwd Frwd Code Main

Help Prev Time Sick

Deaw Brrs

0w oo
oLl 3S.S0

615 . 9600
o1 . BOU

O

o1 969

3Y(,.SO

Sé,’ar“»l

532211

w0

mf’rs 3404

\8

53 Q2.1

1080 00
346 SO
_—-—-—"’—_—-_'

1133.50

£3].1 [hr

AYISH

te: 1/26/2009 Time:

4:42:19 PM
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eNT Op .
T EXHIBIT C

N A
1 ‘ é} ﬁ.;
i LTI z . -
il I: _ ,
¥ DEPARTMENT OF ‘ ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGSEER, BOVERNOR

& pF‘ I

4 \

LroRrt N A N B E BTATE UARTOL B RDOM | 1 45 N BACRAMENTD DA N 9551 4-499 5 N WWW.DOF.0A.BOV
OFFIBE AF THE DIRESTOR : ..

DEPq

July 13, 2009 . RECENED
C ] Jun s oom
~ Ms. Paula Higashi QOMMlS#.B\lQﬁ:a
Executive Direct ,
oo o e Marcstes SRYHIRDATES |

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Ms. Higashi:

The Department of Finance (Finance) has reviewed the Commission on State Mandates
(Commission) draft staff analysis of the proposed statewide cost estimate for Claim Na.
CSM-01-TC-18, "Fifteen Day Close of Voter Registration."

Finance con'curs with the Commission staff recommendation to adopt the statewide cost
estimate of $0 for fiscal years 2000-01 through 2007-08. Finance believes that the total costs
for this period are not likely to change. Finance notes:

1.. Only one claimant submitted a reimbursement claim which may be disallowed if audit
findings show the activities claimed are not reimbursable pursuant to the adopted
parameters and guldelines,

- 2. One-time actlvities found to be reimbursable may not exceed $1,000 annually for aﬁy-
- county. » : ' :

3. Amending the polling place notices should have occurred before 2009-10. As noted in the
draft staff analysis, completing the one-time reimbursable activities for the first time in
2007-08 Is uniikely because twelve elections have occurred since the mandate's effective
date of January 2001. : ' :

As required by the Commission's regulations, a “Proof of Service” has been enclosed indicating
that the parties included on the mailing list which accompanied your June 22, 2009 letter have
been provided with coples of this Istter via elther Unlted States Mall or, Inthe case of other state
agencies, Interagency Mail Service.
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Ms. Paula Higashi
July 13, 2008
Page 2 '

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please éontact Carla Castafieda, Principal
Program Budget Analyst at (916) 455-3274. N _

Sincerely,

Diana L. Ducay
Program Budget Manager
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Attachment A

DECLARATION OF CARLA CASTANEDA. -
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
CLAIM NO. CSM-01-TC-15

.. lam currently employed by the State of California, Department of Finance (Finance), am
. familiar with the duties of Finance, and am authonzed to make this declaration on.behalf

of Finance.’

| certify under penélty' of perjury that the facts set forth in the foregoing are true and correct of
. my own knowledge except as to the matters thereln stated as information or bslief and, as to
those matters, | believe them to be true. :

R ol /
%4’&-4’ /8,200 ? _@@QM_
“at Sacramento CA : Carla Castafieda
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PROOF OF SERVICE

Test Claim Name:  Fifteen Day Close of Voter Registration

Test Claim Number: CSM-01-TC-15

|, the undsrsigned, declare as follows:

| am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California, | am 18 years of age or older
- and nota party to the within entitled cause; my business address is 915 L Street, 12 Floor,

Sacramento, CA 85814,

2% /3 > 00? | served the attached recommendatioh of the Department of Finance in
sald cause, by facsimile to the Commission on State Mandates and by placing a trile copy

therecf. (1)to claimants and nonstate agencles enciosed in a sealed envelope with postage
thereon fully prepaid in the United States Mail at Sacramento, Callfornia; and (2) to state
agencles in the normal pickup location at 915 L Street, 12 Floot, for interagency Mail Service,

addressed as follows:

A-16 ‘

Ms. Paula Higashi, Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates

980 Ninth Street, Suits 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Facsimile No. 445-0278

Mr. David Wellhouse

David Wellhouse & Associates, Inc.
8175 Kiefer Boulevard, Suite 121
Sacramento, CA 958268 '

D-15

Mr. John Mott-Smith
Secretartx of State's Office
1600 11" Street .

- Sacramento, CA 95814

A-15

Ms. Carla Castaneda
915 L Street, 12" Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

Ms. Lindsey McWilliams
County of Solano — Registrar of Voters
675 Texas Sireet, Suite. 2600
Fairfield, CA 94533 :

Mr. Leonard Kaye

County of Los Angeles ,
Auditor — Controller's Office

500 W. Temple Strest, Room 603
. Los Angeles, CA 90012

B-08

Mr. Jim Spano

State Controller's Office
Division of Audits

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 518
Sacramento, CA 95814

Ms. Jolene Tollenaar
MGT of Ametica

455 Capitol Mall, Suite 600
Sacramento, CA 95814

Me. Annette Chinn
Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.
705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294

Folsom, CA 95630

Mr. Neal Kelley
CGounty of Orange —Registrar of Voters

. 1300 South Grand Avenus, Building C

Santa Ana, CA 92705

‘M. Allan Burdick

MAXIMUS
3130 Kilgore Road, Suite 400
Rancho Cordpva, CA 95670

A-15

Ms. Susan Geanacou
Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sulte 1280
Sacramento, CA 95814
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Proof of Sérvice

July 13, 2009
. Page 2
B-08- ' . Mr, Glen Everroad
Ms. Ginny Brummels City of Newport Beach
State Controller's Office . - * 3300 Newport Boulevard
Division of Accounting & Reporting  P.O. Box 1768 ‘ .
3301 C Street, Suite 500 Newport Beach, CA 92669-1768
Sacramento, CA 95818
Ms. Bonnle Ter Keurst Ms. Beth Hunger
County of San Bernardino Centration Inc.
_ Office of the Auditor/Controller-Recorder 8570 Utica Avenue, Suite 1900
222 West Hospitality Lane Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

San Bernardino, CA 92415

Ms. Juliana F, Gmur
MAXIMUS

2380 Houston Avenue -
Clovis, CA 93611

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Callfornia that the foregoing is
true and correct, and that this-declaration was executed on é,g@gﬁ_, 2009 _ at Sacramento,

California. '
\ //%Zéw_ /77m%u(z)ra

Kelly Monteidhgo  /
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ICC: DUCAY, LYNN, CASTANEDA, SHELTON, FEREBEE, GEANACOU, FILE

l:\Mandates\Pending\Fiftsen Day Voter Registration\Fifteen Day Voter SCE_Lette_Revised.doc
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Original List Date: - 5/31/2002

: Last Updated: 6/22/2009
List Print Date: 06/22/2009
Claim Number: 01-TC-15

Issue: Fifteen Day Close of Voter Registration

TO ALL PARTIES AND INTERESTED PARTIES:

Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or remove any party or person
on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission correspondence, and a copy of the current maifing
list is available upon request at any time. Except as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested
party files any written material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the written
material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list provided by the commission. (Cal.

Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.2.)

Mailing information: Draft Staff Analysis

Mailing List

Mr. Jim Spano _

State Controller's Office (B-08) ‘Tel:  (916) 323-5849
Division of Audits

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 518 Fax: (916) 327-0832
Sacramento, CA 95814

Mr. David Wellhouse

David Wellhouse & Associates, Inc. Tel: (916) 368-9244

9175 Kiefer Blvd, Suite 121 ' ,

! Sacramento, CA 95826 Fax: (916) 368-5723
Ms. Jolene Tollenaar
MGT of America Tel:  (916) 712-4490
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 800
Sacramento, CA 95814 Fax:  (916) 290-0121
Mr. John Mott-Smith R
Secretary of State’s Office (D-15) Tel: -(916) 653-5564
1500 11th Street ' '
Sacramento, CA 95814 Fax:  (916) 6534620
Ms. Carla Castaneda ‘

_ Department of Finance (A-15) Tel:  (916) 445-3274 -
915 L Street, 12th Floor -
Sacramento, CA 95814 Fax. (916) 323-9584
Ms. Annette Chinn
Cost Recovery Systems, Inc. Tel: (916) 939-7901
705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294

' Fax: (916) 939-7801

Folsom, CA 95630

Page: 1




Mr. Neal Kelley

County of Orange - Registrar of Voters
1300 South Grand Awvenue, Building C
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Tel:

Fax:

Ms. Lindsey McWilliams
County of Solano - Registrar of Voters

675 Texas Street, Suite 2600
Fairfield, CA 94533

Tel:

Fax:

(707) 421-6280

(707) 421-8925

Mr. Allan Burdick
MAXIMUS

Claimant Representative

Tel: (916) 471-5538
3130 Kilgore Road, Suite 400
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Fax: (916) 366-4838
Mr. Leonard K'ayé
County of Los Angeles Tel: (213) 974-9791
Auditor-Controller's Office
500 W. Temple Street, Room 603 Fax: (213)617-8106
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Ms. Susan Geanacou
Department of Finance (A-15) Tel: (916) 445-3274
915 L Street, Suite 1280
Sacramento, CA 95814 Fax:  (916) 449-5252
Ms. Ginny Brummesls
State Controller's Office (B"OB) Tel: (916) 324-0256
Division of Accounting & Reporting
3301 C Street, Suite 500 Fax:  (916) 323-6527
Sacramento, CA 95816
Mr. Glen Everroad
City of Newport Beach Tel:  (949) 644-3127
3300 Newport Biwd. S .
P. O. Box 1768 Fax;  (949)644-3339
Newport Beach, CA 92659-1768
Ms. Bonnie Ter Keurst
County of San Bernardino - - : Tel:"  (909) 386-8850
Office of the Auditor/Controller-Recorder '
222 West Hospitality Lane Fax: (909) 386-8830
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0018
Ms. Beth Hunter
Centration, Inc. Tel:  (866) 481-2621
8570 Utica Avenue, Suite 100
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 Fax: (866) 481-2682

Page: 2




Ms. Juliana F. Gmur

MAXIMUS . Tel: (916) 485-8102 -
2380 Houston Ave '

Clovis, CA 93611 ‘ Fax:  (916) 485-0111 -

Page: 3







